Ø 001

Form PTO-1595 RECC (Rev. 10/02)	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	PATENT	S ONLY		
Tab settings 👄 👄 🔻 🛛 🔻		<u> </u>	V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	nts and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached or	iginal documents or copy thereof.	
 Name of conveying party(ies): Alfonso CASTAGNA Christopher J.H. STEWART Alexander CHONG C2P Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached 			of receiving party(ies) RG LP	
11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11				
·	erger nange of Name	Street Address: 49	9 Park Avenue	
	1	City: New York	State:_NY_Zip:_10022	
2/18/03 and 2/19/03 Execution Date:		•	dress(es) attached? Yes 🖌 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent numb				
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/171,6				
5. Name and address of party to whom on concerning document should be maile			ications and patents involved:	
Name: Brown Raysman Millstein Felde		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.	41)\$ <u>40.00</u>	
Internal Address:		Enclosed Authorized to be 02-4270	e charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 900 Third Avenue		8. Deposit account nur 02-4270	nber: herr ang fer debiedy	
City:_New YorkState:_NY_Zip:_1	0022		, 	
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.	N	1	March 12 2003	
9. Signature. <u>Matthew J. Marquardt, Reg. No. 40,</u> Name of Person Signing	997 Ac	Signature	March <i>1</i> 7 , 2003 Date	

PATENT REEL: 013508 FRAME: 0876

700026510

. .

Ø 002

Attorney Docket No.: 3524/85

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Alfonso CASTAGNA, a citizen of Canada, residing at Etobicoke, Ontario, Canada; Christopher J. H. STEWART, a citizen of Canada, residing at Toronto, Ontario, Canada; and Alexander CHONG, a citizen of Canada, residing at Thornhill, Ontario Canada (hereinafter, together with our respective heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives referred to herein as "CASTAGNA", "STEWART", and "CHONG", respectively); have, together with Helmars E. OZOLINS, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Orient, New York; Masamichi UDAGAWA, a citizen of Japan, residing at New York, New York; and Sigrid G. MOESLINGER, a citizen of Australia, residing at New York, New York; invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said Invention(s)") disclosed in United States Design Patent Application Serial No. 29/171,697, entitled "Bezeless Flat Panel Display," filed 27 November 2002 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter referred to as "said Application");

WHEREAS, CASTAGNA, STEWART, and CHONG are, and were at the time of the conception of said Invention(s), consultants to, principals of, or otherwise employees of, and/or may be or have been under some other obligation to, C2P Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 1331 Crestlawn Drive, Unit D, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada (which corporation, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter referred to as "C2P Inc."; and which corporation, together with its successors and assigns and with CASTAGNA, STEWART, and CHONG is hereinafter referred to as "Assignor");

WHEREAS, C2P Inc., may own some right, title, and/or interest in and to said Invention(s) and said Application, by virtue of CASTAGNA's, STEWART's, and CHONG's consultancy, principalship, employment, operation of law, and/or other obligation; and

WHEREAS, Bloomberg LP (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "Assignee"), a limited partnership organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 499 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10022, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said Invention(s) and said Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor acknowledges that Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under said Invention(s) and said Application, including (a) the right to apply for patents in the United States of America and in all foreign countries for said Invention(s), (b) all applications for patents for said Invention(s) or based on said Application in all countries, now filed or to be filed, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said Invention(s) or upon said Application, (c) all patents which may issue on said Invention(s) and on any applications transferred by this Assignment in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, divisions, renewals,

Page 1 of 4

BRMFS1 381513v1

PATENT REEL: 013508 FRAME: 0877

2 003

Attorney Docket No.: 3524/85

substitutes, continuations or continuations-in-part of patents granted for said Invention(s) or upon such applications, for the full term or terms for which the patents may be issued, and (d) every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said Invention(s), said applications and such patents under any applicable international or bilateral treaty, agreement or convention. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in all countries for any or all of said Invention(s) in Assignor's name, or in Assignee's name, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under any international or bilateral treaty, agreement or convention, or otherwise.

C2P Inc. hereby consents to and joins in assignment by CASTAGNA, STEWART, and CHONG of any and all of CASTAGNA's, STEWART's, and CHONG's right, title and interest in, to, and under said Invention(s) and said Application to Assignee.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor will, upon reasonable request of Assignee, subject to Assignor's prior commitments, and without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee, communicate any facts known to Assignor relating to said Invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers required to effect the foregoing, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Invention(s) in all countries.

This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which will be an original, but all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same instrument.

If any part of this Assignment shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void, invalid or inoperative, the remaining provisions of this Assignment shall not be affected and shall continue in effect, and the invalid provision shall be deemed modified to the least degree necessary to remedy such invalidity.

This Agreement shall be deemed to be made in the State of New York, and shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the United States and the State of New York. Any action arising hereunder shall be brought in state or federal court in the Southern District of New York. The parties hereby stipulate that jurisdiction and venue are proper in the Courts of the State of New York in and for New York County, and in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York.

Page 2 of 4

Attorney Docket No.: 3524/85

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this document on the date

indicated below.

Date: 19 Feb 03

On ______, 20___, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Alfonso CASTAGNA, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same in his capacity, and that by his or her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Signature and Office of individual taking acknowledgment

Date: 18 FEB 2003

Christopher J. H. STEWART

COUNTY OF _____)

On _____, 20__, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Christopher J. H. STEWART, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same in his capacity, and that by his or her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Signature and Office of individual taking acknowledgment

Page 3 of 4

🖾 005

Attorney Docket No.: 3524/85

Alexander CHONG

Date:	FEB 18/2003
-------	-------------

PROVINCE OF <u>ONTARO</u>) ss.:

COUNTY OF _____

On ______, 20___, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Alexander CHONG, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same in his capacity, and that by his or her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

C2P Inc.

Signature and Office of individual taking acknowledgment

Date: FEB- 18 2003

By: Man - PRINCIPM Name and Title of Officer

Corporate Seal:

Page 4 of 4

BRMFS1 381513v1

RECORDED: 03/21/2003

PATENT REEL: 013508 FRAME: 0880